exceeded in anticipation of settlement and consolidation of the waste mass and changes in the 
approved fill progression shall not be implemented unless prior approval is obtained through 
a permit modification. 

8. The initial amount of financial assurance required is four million, one-hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($4, 150,000). This amount is subject to annual adjustment and may be 
increased at the discretion of the Department, based upon the estimated cost for a third party 
to close the largest area of all permitted facilities ever requiring final cover during the active